building for  commercial purposes. An indenture was executed
between the President of India and the assessee on 5.3.1973.
Clause (1) of the indenture is asa follows :-
     "In pursuance of the said agreement
     and in  consideration of the sum of
     Rs.36,96,516/- (Rupees  thirty  six
     lakhs, ninety six thousand and five
     hundred sixteen  only) paid  by the
     lessee to  the lessor as additional
     premium  before  the  execution  of
     these presents (the receipt thereof
     the lessor  doth hereby  admit  and
     acknowledge) and  of the additional
     ground rent  reserved  and  of  the